(KVKL), including pricing information on sales of individual apartments in Finland provided by real
estate agents. The resulting transaction value is individually adjusted based on the condition,
location, and other characteristics of the rental property.

Income Value (Yield Value)
Yield value is applied, when a property is required to be kept in rental use based on state-subsidised
loans (so-called ARAVA loans) or interest subsidy loans, and it can be sold just as an entire property
and to a restricted group of buyers. Yield value is determined by capitalising net rental income,
using property-specific required rate of net rental return. The method also considers the impact of
future renovations and the present value of any interest subsidies.

Acquisition Value
VVO Group estimates that cost of properties under construction, interest subsidised (long-term)
rental properties and state-subsidised rental properties (so-called ARAVA properties) approximate
their fair values. State-subsidised and interest subsidised (long-term) rental properties are carried at
historical cos, deducted by the depreciation accumulated up to the IFRS transition date and any
impairment losses.

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Investment Properties

 Change %

EUR million -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Properties measured at market values

Change in market prices -215.5 -107.8 2,155.30 107.8 215.5

INTERIM REPORT 1 JANUARY - 31 MARCH 2015

The entire report is available at http://www.vvo.fi/financialreport2015q1.

This page has been printed out from VVO Group plc's interim report 1 January - 31 March 2015. 92

Properties measured at yield values

Yield requirement 77.8 36.8  -33.3 -63.6

Lease income -112.7 -56.3  56.3 112.7

Maintenance costs 38.3 19.2  -19.2 -38.3

Financial Occupancy rate (change in procent points) -2 -1 0% 1 2

Rent income -2.4 -1.7  0.4

All VVO Group's investment properties are classified to hierarchy level 3 under IFRS 13. Items that are included to hierarchy
level 3 are measured using input data which is not based on observable market data.

INTERIM REPORT 1 JANUARY - 31 MARCH 2015

The entire report is available at http://www.vvo.fi/financialreport2015q1.

This page has been printed out from VVO Group plc's interim report 1 January - 31 March 2015. 93

Main » Notes to the interim report » Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment

EUR million
31 March

2015
31 March

2014 31 December 2014